

SC18-1366, 1367

In the Supreme Court of Florida

DEPARTMENT OF STATE, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

LEE HOLLANDER, ETC., ET AL,

Respondents.

DEPARTMENT OF STATE, ET AL.

Petitioners,

v.

AMY KNOWLES,

Respondents.

PETITIONERS' BRIEF

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW AND CERTIFICATION
FROM THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
Case Nos. 1D18-3643, -3644

PAMELA JO BONDI
Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
The Capitol, PL-01
Tallahassee, Florida 32399
(850) 414-3681
Karen.brodeen@myfloridalegal.com

KAREN A. BRODEEN (FBN 512771)
Senior Assistant Attorney General
AMIT AGARWAL (FBN 125637)
Solicitor General
EDWARD M. WENGER (FBN 85568)
Chief Deputy Solicitor General
JORDAN PRATT (FBN 100958)
Deputy Solicitor General

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF CITATIONS..... | ii |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 7 |
| LEGAL STANDARD AND STANDARD OF REVIEW..... | 11 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 13 |
| I. REVISION 6 HAS THREE PURPOSES AND THE BALLOT LANGUAGE INFORMS VOTERS OF EACH OF THOSE THREE PURPOSES..... | 13 |
| II. THE BALLOT TITLE IS NOT INCOMPLETE OR MISLEADING BECAUSE IT DESCRIBES REVISIONS 6’S CHIEF PURPOSES OF CREATING RIGHTS FOR CRIME VICTIMS..... | 14 |
| III. THE BALLOT LANGUAGE DOES NOT MISLEAD AS TO THE PROPOSAL’S EFFECT ON CRIMINAL DEFENDANTS..... | 17 |
| IV. REVISION 6’S GROUPING OF PROPOSALS DOES NOT PROVIDE A BASIS TO INVALIDATE IT | 24 |
| CONCLUSION | 26 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 27 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 27 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Protect People from the Health Hazards of Second-Hand Smoke,</i> 814 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 2002) | 28, 29 |
| <i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Right to Treatment & Rehab.,</i> 818 So. 2d 491 (Fla. 2002) | 17 |
| <i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Tax Limitation,</i> 673 So. 2d 864 (Fla. 1996) | 28 |
| <i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Prohibiting Public Funding of Political Candidates’ Campaigns,</i> 693 So. 2d 972 (Fla. 1997) | 27, 28 |
| <i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen.-Fee on the Everglades Sugar Prod.,</i> 681 So. 2d 1124 (Fla. 1996) | 18, 19 |
| <i>Armstrong v. Harris,</i> 773 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 2000) | 17, 18 |
| <i>Askew v. Firestone,</i> 421 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1982) | 17, 18 |
| <i>Charter Review Comm’n of Orange Cty. v. Scott,</i> 647 So. 2d 835 (Fla. 1994) | 30, 31 |
| <i>Drainage Distribution v. State,</i> 112 So. 561 (Fla. 1927) | 29 |
| <i>Evans v. Firestone,</i> 457 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1984) | 21, 22 |
| <i>Fla. Dep’t of State v. Slough,</i> 992 So. 2d 142 (Fla. 2008) | 18, 28 |
| <i>Fla. Educ. Ass’n v. Fla. Dep’t of State,</i> 48 So. 3d 694 (Fla. 2010) | 18, 28, 29 |
| <i>Gray v. Golden,</i> 89 So. 2d 785 (Fla. 1956) | 17 |
| <i>In re Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Authorizes Miami-Dade & Broward Cty. Voters to Approve Slot Machines in Parimutuel Facilities,</i> 880 So. 2d 522 (Fla. 2004) | 17 |
| <i>Local Trustees,</i> 819 So. 2d | 28 |
| <i>Pope v. Gray,</i> 104 So. 2d 841 (Fla. 1958) | 16, 17 |
| <i>State v. Riggs,</i> 942 P.2d 1159 (Ariz. 1997) | 23, 25 |

The title and summary need not explain every detail or ramification of the proposed amendment.” *Florida’s Amendment to Reduce Class Size*, 816 So. 2d 27, 28

Statutes

Amend. VI, U.S. Const 24, 26
 Art. XI, § 2, Fla. Const.....19
 Art. XI, Fla. Const.....30
 Art. XI, § 2(c), Fla. Const31
 Art. XI, § 3, Fla. Const.....19
 Article 1, Section 16(a) of the Florida Constitution 14, 24, 26
 Article 1, Section (a) of the Florida Constitution22
 Article I, Section 14 of the Florida Constitution24
 Article I, Section 16 of the Florida Constitution 6, 26, 27
 Article I, Section 16(b) of the Florida Constitution..... 20, 21, 22, 25
 Article XII of the State Constitution10
 Section 8 of Article V of the State Constitution9, 10
 Section 101.161(1), Fla. Stat..... 10, 17, 18
 section 101.161, Florida Statutes18
 § 101.161(2), Fla. Stat.....19

Rules

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.131(a)25
 Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.191 25, 27
 Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.191(d).....25
 Rule 9.210(a)(2) of the Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.....32
